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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs Sloan

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme

Manager
:
Teachers’ Pensions Agency (the Agency)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 July 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Sloan complained of maladministration by the Agency in failing to grant her initial application for ill health benefits and delay in dealing with the matter.  She says that as a result of maladministration she suffered injustice, in particular financial loss.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

 AUTONUM 
Regulation E4 of the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 (the Regulations) provides (in so far as is relevant to Mrs Sloan’s case) as follows:-

“E4.-(1) Subject to regulation E33(2) (application for payment), a person qualified for retirement benefits becomes entitled to payment of them in any of the Cases described in this regulation.

…(4) In Case C the person – 

(a) has not attained the age of 60,

(b) has ceased after 31st March 1972 and before attaining the age of 60 to be in pensionable employment,

(c) is incapacitated and became so before attaining the age of 60, …”

(8) In Case C the entitlement takes effect –

……6 months before the date of the last of any medical reports considered by the Secretary of State in determining ….that the person had become incapacitated.”

Schedule 1 of the Regulations provides:

“A person is incapacitated-

(a) in the case of a teacher, an organiser or a supervisor, while he is unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so,”

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Sloan took leave from work due to stress related ill health from 12 January 1998.

 AUTONUM 
In June 1998 the County personnel officer contacted Mrs Sloan seeking permission to write to her GP to establish the severity of Mrs Sloan’s illness and the likelihood of a return to work.  Mrs Sloan’s then GP, Dr Hazzard (who is also a Chartered Psychologist) wrote to Dr Judd, Hertfordshire County Council’s medical adviser, on 5 August 1998.  His letter included the following:

“[Mrs Sloan] developed a depressive illness last November….

…I first saw her in January, when it became clear that her illness had been much exacerbated, if not actually caused, by intolerable stresses placed upon her at work.  There was no chance of her achieving emotional stability without long-term protection from such stress.

Since then, she has been taking anti-depressant medication and has had a course of counselling.  On long-term medication and in the absence of work stress, she is much improved and her prognosis is probably quite good.  It is unlikely, however, that she can survive the kinds of stresses that were previously imposed upon her without relapse.”

 AUTONUM 
In December 1998 Mrs Sloan applied for ill health early retirement.  In connection with her application, the Agency’s medical adviser, Dr O’Callaghan, asked Mrs Sloan to attend an examination with Dr Bronks, an independent Consultant Psychiatrist.  Dr Bronks concluded that Mrs Sloan, with further treatment, should make a full recovery and be able to return to work.  At Dr Bronks’ suggestion, Mrs Sloan was referred by her GP to Dr Daniels, a Consultant Psychiatrist and Herts & Essex Hospital.

 AUTONUM 
On 19 March 1999 the Agency wrote to Mrs Sloan advising that, on the basis that the medical evidence indicated that there may be further improvement in her health, the Agency’ medical adviser was currently unable to recommend that she should be considered permanently unfit to teach on the grounds of ill health and that her application for ill health benefits could not be accepted.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Sloan wrote to the Agency on 28 April 1999.  In her letter she said:

“I wish to appeal against the decision to reject my application for early retirement on ill health grounds.

The medical report complied by Dr Bronks inferred that the stress and depression I am suffering was clinical rather than reactive due to work.  My own GP was so taken aback by this conclusion that he immediately sent a letter to Dr Bronks disagreeing with his conclusion.  I have enclosed a copy of this letter from my GP who is still awaiting a reply.

When I attended my GP shortly after he had sent the letter he informed me that his qualifications in this area of medicine were equal to Dr Bronks and that in the Herts and Essex locality he was considered by his peers to be the acknowledged expert.  Thus he is eminently qualified to treat my condition and I do not consider it unreasonable to ask for a further opinion from a specialist in the Cambridge area.

I look forward to receiving your reply.”

 AUTONUM 
On 5 May 1999 Mr R Till, Mrs Sloan’s headteacher, wrote to her expressing concern that almost three months after her application for early retirement on health grounds had been rejected she had not appealed.  Mr Till expressed the view that the Agency had “given up” on Mrs Sloan and had filed her papers.  He urged her to “make all speed” with her appeal.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Sloan replied to Mr Till on 11 May 1999.  She said that she had written to the Agency on 28 April 1999 but had not had any reply.  She asked Mr Till if he could contact the Agency and ask them if any decision had been reached on her “appeal asking for another opinion.”

 AUTONUM 
On 26 May 1999 the Agency wrote to Mrs Sloan.  The letter did not refer to her letter of 28 April 1999 or her appeal against the earlier refusal but reiterated that her application for ill health benefits had been rejected.  The letter advised that there was a right of appeal to have the decision to reject her application reconsidered by a medical adviser other than the one who had taken the decision.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Sloan wrote on 31 May 1999 expressing concern that consideration had not been given to her letter of 28 April 1999.  She stated that she wished to appeal and have the matter considered by another medical adviser and she sought confirmation that her letter of 28 April had been read and considered.  She also enclosed a letter from Mr Till supporting her application.

 AUTONUM 
On 16 June 1999 the Department for Education and Employment (DfEE) wrote to Mrs Sloan.  The letter confirmed that Mrs Sloan’s letter of 28 May (sic) was “carefully considered by a Medical Adviser other than the one who considered [her] initial application.” The matter was considered by Dr Norrie, who had considered the papers relating to the original application together with Mrs Sloan’s letter (of 28 April) and a letter (dated 4 March 1999) from her GP, Dr Hazzard.  The letter of 16 June 1999 advised the right to make a second appeal within six months of the date of notification that the (first) appeal had been unsuccessful.

13.
Mrs Sloan says that she has never met Dr Norrie, nor was she informed by the Agency of his involvement nor was Mrs Sloan’s consent given for previously obtained evidence to be passed to Dr Norrie.  She says that Dr Norrie considered Dr Bronks’ report and Dr Hazzard’s letter but not the medical evidence of 22 December 1998.  She feels that it was unethical and unprofessional for Dr Norrie to give an opinion on a patient that he has not seen or examined.  Mrs Sloan says that Dr Norrie was not impartial and his report was prejudicial and weighted against her.  She said that she did not consent to the process and would not have given permission if she had been asked.

14.
Mrs Sloan, with the assistance of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers, appealed again.  Her GP, (by then, Dr Jones), wrote to Hertfordshire County Council’s medical adviser, Dr Judd, on 28 July 1999, expressing the view that Mrs Sloan would not be fit to return to teaching.  Dr Jones’ letter referred to a new treating psychiatrist, Dr Jellis whose details were sought from Dr Jones on 4 October 1999.  Those details and a report from Dr Jellis were received on 11 October 1999.  Further information was requested from Dr Jellis on 8 November 1999.  On the same date, the Agency wrote to Mrs Sloan stating that further information had been sought from Dr Jellis.  The Agency wrote again on 13 December 1999 advising that no response had been received from Dr Jellis and a reminder had been issued.  An appointment for Mrs Sloan to see Dr Jellis was arranged for 10 January 2000 but was cancelled by Dr Jellis and rescheduled for 6 February 2000.  Dr Jellis telephoned on 21 January 2000 to advise that he would not be submitting a report until after he had seen Mrs Sloan.  His report was received on 28 February and Mrs Sloan was notified that her application had been accepted on 23 March 2000.  At the same time, her employer was asked for service and salary details which were received on 10 May with her first pension payment made on 6 June 2000.

15.
A letter dated 3 May 2000 to Mrs Sloan from Hertfordshire County Council’s Personnel Services advised that her retirement on the grounds of ill health was with effect from 11 January 1999 and payment of her benefits would commence from 12 January 1999.  In fact, as set out above, Mrs Sloan’s benefits were actually paid from the later date of 25 August 1999.  In its letter dated 5 July 2000 the Agency maintained that the payable date was, in circumstances such as Mrs Sloan’s, deemed to be six months before the date of the last medical report which had been considered (Dr Jellis’ report dated 25 February 2000) and therefore the payable date was 25 August 1999.

16.
Mrs Sloan pursued the matter of the payable date through the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure but the decision that the payable date was 25 August 1999 was upheld.  Mrs Sloan sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) before complaining to my office.

17. Mrs Sloan considers that her application ought to have been granted earlier, ie by January 1999 when her half pay ceased.  She says that she has suffered a financial loss of pension payments not paid for the period January to August 1999 together with interest lost on her lump sum payment as a result of being unable to invest that sum earlier.

18. Mrs Sloan said that her GP’s response to the County medical adviser’s initial enquiry was that it was unlikely that she would be able to return to work.  She points out that her GP disagreed with the view taken by Dr Bronks, the Agency’s medical adviser.

19. Mrs Sloan says that her letter of 28 April 1999 stated her intention to ask for a further opinion from a specialist in the Cambridge are but at that stage she had not lodged an appeal, simply stating her intention to do so once she had obtained the further specialist’s report.  She was therefore concerned to receive the Agency’s letter of 26 May 1999, rejecting her appeal on the basis that another medical adviser had reached the same conclusion with examination.  In her letter to the OPAS adviser Mrs Sloan indicated that she felt that at this stage further investigations could have been undertaken as the subsequent delay in granting her application meant that there was a six month period during which she received neither pay nor her pension.

20. Mrs Sloan says that her consultant, Dr Daniels, received a request in November 1999 from the Agency for a medical report but as Mrs Sloan was coming to the end of her twelve months period of treatment did not consider it appropriate to give a report until Mrs Sloan had been examined by the Senior Consultant, Dr Jellis, who would write the report.  When Mrs Sloan met the Senior Consultant he told her that the matter had been badly dealt with by the Agency as he had not been made aware that the report was required in connection with an appeal and that a delay in providing a report could prejudice Mrs Sloan financially.  Mrs Sloan says that the Senior Consultant’s report confirmed her GP’s original opinion.  Mrs Sloan says that the reluctance of the Agency to accept her GP’s evidence resulted in a six months loss of pension payments.

21. The Agency, in response to a letter from Mrs Sloan’s MP, said that there had been no delays on the Agency’s part although further medical evidence had been required to enable a decision to be made as to whether Mrs Sloan satisfied the relevant criteria.

22. In response to enquiries by my office, the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) referred to guidance notes which set out how the appeals process related specifically to appeals relating to ill health retirement applications.  The process follows the usual IDR procedure, except that it seeks to differentiate between an appeal against a decision taken on medical evidence which would have been available at the time of the original application and cases were the medical condition had worsened, which might result in the application being accepted without casting any doubt on the appropriateness of the original decision.  DfES expressed the view that Mrs Sloan’s letter of 28 April had not clearly stated an intention to provide a report from a previously uninvolved specialist.  The letter was taken as an appeal against rejection.  However, DfES accepts that the Agency mistakenly handled the matter as though a fresh application had been considered and that the Agency’s letter of 26 May 1999 was therefore incorrectly phrased although the decision making process had been, it is contended, correctly carried out by way of an appeal.  The subsequent letter of 16 June 1999 recognised the ambiguity in the earlier letter and advised Mrs Sloan of her right to make a second appeal.  DfES say that when the second appeal was received on 23 August 1999, it contained a letter from a doctor (Dr Jones) not previously involved and it was, after discussion, agreed to treat that letter as a new application.  As Dr Jones’ letter referred to a new treating psychiatrist, Dr Jellis, his details were sought from Dr Jones on 4 October.  In fact, Dr Jones had previously been involved in that he had written to Hertfordshire County Council on 28 July 1999 as mentioned in paragraph 13 above.

23. Mrs Sloan maintains that had the Agency replied to her she could have obtained an independent report or sought guidance from the Agency as to how to proceed.  She says that whilst she was awaiting a reply from the Agency confirming that she could go ahead and make arrangements to see a Consultant in Cambridge, the Agency was, unbeknown to her, making its own arrangements with Dr Norrie.  She says that if the Agency had handled the matter properly, her appeal would have succeeded and she would not have been deprived of six months’ pension payments.

CONCLUSIONS

24.
Mrs Sloan contends that her application for ill health benefits ought to have been granted at the outset.  The fact that subsequently the Agency did accept that Mrs Sloan was permanently unfit to teach does not necessarily mean that any earlier decision to the contrary was incorrect.  Further, in considering whether Mrs Sloan satisfied the relevant criteria and, in particular, whether her condition was permanent, the fact that Dr Hazzard and Dr Bronks came to different conclusions does not necessarily mean that there has been maladministration.

25.
In reaching a decision as to whether or not to grant Mrs Sloan’s application, the Agency had to ask itself the right questions, take into account all relevant matters and disregard irrelevant considerations and come to a decision which is not perverse and was one that a reasonable decision maker could reach.  Whilst Mrs Sloan maintains that her GP, who had been treating her for over a year, was better placed to give an accurate prognosis rather than Dr Bronks, in a situation such as this where differing medical opinions from appropriately qualified medical professionals have been obtained, it is for the Agency to decide what weight to attach to each report.  Despite all Mrs Sloan says as to her symptoms and the pressures placed upon her at work, the fact that the Agency was inclined at that stage to accept the views of an independent Consultant Psychiatrist does not mean that the Agency’s decision must be regarded as perverse or one which no reasonable decision maker could have reached.

26.
The central issue was whether Mrs Sloan was entitled pursuant to Regulation E4 to payment of retirement benefits on the basis that she met the definition of being incapacitated as set out above.  There is no suggestion that the Agency did not address that issue.  When Mrs Sloan’s application for ill health retirement was first considered the Agency’s medical adviser, Dr O’Callaghan, had before him Dr Hazzard’s letter of 5 August 1998 and Dr Bronks’ report dated 24 February 1999.  Although in his letter Dr Hazzard emphasised the need for long term protection from stress at work and the likelihood of a relapse if that problem was not addressed, Dr Hazzard described Mrs Sloan’s prognosis, in the absence of work stress, as “quite good”.  After sight of Dr Bronk’s report, Dr Hazzard replied (on 4 March 1999) that in his view “re-exposure to her working environment is likely to induce a serious relapse”.  That comment seemed to go somewhat further than the reservations earlier expressed.  Nevertheless, on the basis of what Dr Hazzard had previously said, recovery and a return to work (although subject to addressing the stresses placed on Mrs Sloan at work) were not ruled out.  In the circumstances, I do not see that Dr Bronks’ view and that of Dr Hazzard (as expressed in his first letter) were that far apart.  I also take into account that, by the time Mrs Sloan’s application came to be decided, she had been on sick leave for about a year.  Given the nature of her illness, the fact that, at age 54 years, she still had some time to go before reaching her normal retirement age, and the availability of alternative medication, I can understand why there was some reluctance, at that stage, to conclude that she was permanently incapacitated.  In the circumstances, I do not consider that the decision notified to her in March 1999 (that she was not considered permanently unfit to teach on the grounds of ill health) can be criticised.

27.
I turn now to Mrs Sloan’s appeal against that decision.  Mrs Sloan’s concerns centre upon her letter of 28 April 1999 and the fact that the Agency did not reply directly and, in particular, did not seek to clarify whether Mrs Sloan wished to submit fresh medical evidence.  In essence, what Mrs Sloan is saying is that had she submitted fresh medical evidence at that stage and had her appeal then been granted, her pension payments could have been backdated (under Regulation E.4(8) as set out above) for six months before the date of the (new) medical report.  Thus, had Mrs Sloan obtained a fresh medical report in, say, May or June 1999, her pension payments could have been backdated so that she would not have been without any income after January 1999 when her half pay ceased.

28.
Mrs Sloan argues that the Agency was wrong to proceed as it did on receipt of her letter dated 28 April 1999.  However, I agree with the Agency that Mrs Sloan’s letter was not entirely clear.  Firstly, that letter indicated that Mrs Sloan wished to appeal (rather than submit a fresh application).  Although it referred to the possibility of fresh medical evidence being obtained, it was unclear whether Mrs Sloan intended to submit that further evidence or whether she was requesting that the Agency obtain a further opinion.  Further, Mrs Sloan did not suggest that her condition had worsened since the original decision had been taken.  In the circumstances, I consider that the Agency was right to treat her letter as an appeal against rejection rather than a fresh application.

29. I note that when the Agency wrote to Mrs Sloan on 26 May 1999 (which letter is dealt with in more detail below) Mrs Sloan, in her reply dated 31 May 1999, did not suggest that the Agency had acted unilaterally or prematurely in considering the matter in the absence of further medical evidence which she had intended to supply.  I further note that Mrs Sloan confirmed that she wished her case to be considered by another medical adviser.  Although Mrs Sloan has latterly expressed concerns as to Dr Norrie’s involvement it seems that at the time she did not object to the process adopted.  Given that his role was to review the original decision to reject Mrs Sloan’s application I do not agree with her that it was unusual or unacceptable for Dr Norrie not to examine her.  As far as the report dated 22 December 1998 is concerned, as that report was part of the original application, it was before Dr Norrie.

30. In any event, Mrs Sloan’s argument presupposes that had a fresh medical report been obtained, her application at that stage would have been granted.  Dr Jellis reported in February 2000 and it was on the basis of his report that her application was accepted.  There is however no evidence to suggest that had he or another specialist reported earlier (say in May or June 1999) that the outcome would have been the same.

31. As matters actually proceeded no further medical evidence was obtained when the matter was reconsidered by a different Medical Advisor, Dr Norrie.  As I did not criticise the original decision it follows that I cannot say that Mrs Sloan’s appeal ought at that stage to have been upheld.

32.
The Agency has admitted that its letter of 26 May 1999 (sent in response to Mrs Sloan’s letter of 28 April 1999) incorrectly indicated that the matter had been dealt with by way of a fresh application rather than an appeal.  It was maladministration on the Agency’s part to send a letter which did not accurately reflect how the matter had been dealt with and which set out an appeal process which did not apply to Mrs Sloan.  However, the Agency’s letter of 16 June 1999 (in reply to Mrs Sloan’s letter of 31 May 1999) went some way to correct the matter.  Although it did not state that the Agency’s letter of 26 May 1999 had been incorrectly phrased, it did set out Mrs Sloan’s right to make a second appeal and the six month time limit for doing so.  All in all, I cannot say that the letter of 26 May 1999 caused any injustice as Mrs Sloan’s right to appeal, which she went on to exercise, was not prejudiced.

33.
When Mrs Sloan’s second appeal was submitted it was decided, as she had submitted a letter from a doctor not previously involved and which referred to further treatment, to treat the matter by way of a fresh application, supported by fresh medical evidence, rather than as a second appeal.  Although it appears that, at the time, Mrs Sloan was not informed of the approach adopted, I accept that she was not disadvantaged in that a fresh application was more likely to succeed than a second appeal by way of reconsideration of the original application and evidence (which had already been twice rejected).  In the circumstances, even if I took the view that it was maladministration on the Agency’s part not to inform Mrs Sloan that the matter was being dealt with by way of a fresh application, I do not see that she suffered any injustice as a result.

34.
Turning now to the matter of delay, Mrs Sloan’s application for ill health retirement was received on 9 December 1998.  As matters turned out, her application was not granted until March 2000, some sixteen months later (although payment was backdated to August 1999).  Her half pay ceased in January 1999 so it would have been necessary for her application to have been granted fairly promptly (ie within two months or so) for her pension to have been put into payment immediately after her half pay ceased.

35.
To deal first with the period from December 1998 (when Mrs Sloan originally applied) to March 1999 (when she was notified that her application had not been granted) I have not identified any period of delay which could amount to maladministration.  Mrs Sloan’s application could not be processed until medical evidence in support had been received which was on 22 December 1999.  Further medical evidence from a Consultant Psychiatrist was considered necessary and the Agency wrote to Dr Bronks on 8 January 1999.  Mrs Sloan was seen by Dr Bronks on 12 February, he reported on 24 February 1999 and the Agency received that report on 1 March 1999.  Within just over two weeks thereafter Mrs Sloan had been notified as to the outcome of her application.

36.
Mrs Sloan appealed on 28 April 1999.  She was notified by letter dated 26 May 1999 that her appeal had not been granted.  There was therefore no delay in dealing with her first appeal.

37.
Mrs Sloan’s second appeal was received on 23 August 1999.  Dr Jones was not asked to provide Dr Jellis’ details until 4 October 1999.  Although it would have been preferable, certainly from Mrs Sloan’s point of view, to have contacted Dr Jones rather more promptly, I do not regard the delay (of a little over a month), as being so unreasonable as to be regarded as maladministration given that the Agency had to assess Mrs Sloan’s appeal and decide what, if any further evidence was required.  There was some delay thereafter in receiving a report from Dr Jellis who declined to give his report until after Mrs Sloan’s treatment period had ended.  Whilst it is possibly the case that, had Dr Jellis appreciated that Mrs Sloan was, at the time, no longer being paid, he might have seen her and reported earlier, I do not consider that there was any onus on the Agency to make Dr Jellis aware of Mrs Sloan’s position.  Once Dr Jellis had reported (on 28 February 2000) Mrs Sloan was notified within a month that her application had been granted.  I should also point out that payment was in any event backdated to August 1999.  All in all, I cannot say that there was any delay which amounted to maladministration.

38.
In the light of the above, I do not uphold Mrs Sloan’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 November 2002
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